

No. 20-603

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEROY TORRES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  
SAFETY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals for  
the Thirteenth Judicial District, Corpus Christi,  
Texas**

---

**BRIEF OF RESERVE ORGANIZATION OF  
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN SIH  
RESERVE ORGANIZATION OF  
AMERICA  
1 Constitution Ave., N.E.,  
Washington, D.C. 20002

THEODORE A. HOWARD\*  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
SCOTT FELDER  
LUKMAN AZEEZ  
HARSH SANCHETI  
NICOLE HAGER  
WILEY REIN LLP  
2050 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 719-7120  
thoward@wiley.law

FEBRUARY 7, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Court of Appeals’ Invalidation of a Federal Statute Hinders the United States’ Warfighting Ability..... 5

    A. Congress’ Progressive Expansion of Servicemembers’ Employment Protections Was Intended To Facilitate Effective Warfighting... 8

    B. Full Application of USERRA is Necessary to Protect the United States’ Military Recruitment and Retention Efforts. .... 14

    C. Veterans Constitute a Great Number of State and Local Government Employees and, Upon Return from Service, Increasingly Face Workplace Discrimination..... 18

II. USERRA’s Alternative Enforcement Provision is Ineffective..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	5, 26
<i>Anstadt v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 303 Ga. App. 483 (2010) .....	21
<i>Breaker v. Bemidji State Univ.</i> , 899 N.W.2d 55 (Ct. App. Minn. 2017) .....	21
<i>Clark v. Va. Dep't of State Police</i> , 292 Va. 725 (2016) .....	21
<i>Dilfanian v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 12-cv-6012, 2018 WL 4259976 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 5, 2018) .....	20
<i>Eichaker v. Vill. of Vicksburg</i> , 627 F. App'x. 527 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Janowski v. Div. of State Police, Dep't of Safety &amp; Homeland Sec.</i> , 981 A.2d 1166 (Del. 2009).....	21
<i>Jennings v. Ill. Off. of Educ.</i> , 589 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1979).....	11

<i>Larkins v. Dep't of Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation,</i> 806 So.2d 358 (Ala. 2001) .....	21
<i>Lichter v. United States,</i> 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	6
<i>Peel v. Florida Department of Transportation,</i> 600 F.2d 1070, 1081 (5th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. &amp; Corrs.,</i> 577 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	20
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg,</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	5, 12, 22, 26
<i>Smith v. Tenn. Nat'l Guard,</i> 387 S.W.3d 570 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012) .....	21
<i>In re Tarble,</i> 80 U.S. 397 (1871).....	6, 7
<i>Townsend v. Univ. of Alaska,</i> No. 3:06-cv-000171, 2007 WL 9734540 (D. Alaska Oct. 11, 2007) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 4323(a)(1) .....	23

38 U.S.C. § 4323(a)(2) .....	23
38 U.S.C. § 4323(a)(1).....	23
1940 Act, § 8(b).....	9
1948 Act, § 9(b)(A), (B).....	9
1948 Act, § 9(b)(C).....	10
Pub. L. No. 76-783, 54 Stat. 885 (1940).....	8
Pub. L. No. 80-759, § 1(b), 62 Stat. 604, 605 (1948) ..	9
Pub. L. No. 90-491, 82 Stat. 790 (1968).....	9
Pub. L. No. 103-353, § 2(a)(1), 108 Stat. 3149, 3150 (codified at 38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(1)).....	12
Pub. L. No. 105-368, § 211, 112 Stat. 3315, 3329 (1998) (codified at 38 U.S.C. § 4323(b)(2)) .....	12
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-508, § 404, 88 Stat. 1578, 1595 (1974).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 1002.288–89 .....	22
20 C.F.R. § 1002.290 .....	22

20 C.F.R. § 1002.291 .....	22
86 Cong. Rec. 10573 (1940).....	9
144 Cong. Rec. 4458 (1998).....	5
Charles Lofgren, <i>War Powers, Treaties, and the Constitution</i> , THE FRAMING AND RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 242, 249 (1987).....	5
COMMISSION ON THE NATIONAL GUARD AND THE RESERVES, <i>Transforming the National Guard and Reserves into a 21st-Century Operational Force</i> 257–58 (Jan. 31, 2008).....	17, 20
David Cooper and Julia Wolfe, <i>Cuts to the State and local public sector will disproportionately harm women and Black workers</i> , ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE (July 9, 2020), <a href="https://www.epi.org/blog/cuts-to-the-state-and-local-public-sector-will-disproportionately-harm-women-and-black-workers/">https://www.epi.org/blog/cuts-to-the-state-and-local-public-sector-will-disproportionately-harm-women-and-black-workers/</a> .....	18, 19
David Mangelsdorff, <i>Reserve Components’ Perceptions and Changing Roles</i> , MILITARY MEDICINE, Vol. 164, 10:715 at 717 (Oct. 1999) ..	11, 12
<i>Defense Primer: Reserve Forces</i> , CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE 1 (updated Jan. 6, 2020), <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/IF10540.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/IF10540.pdf</a> .....	14

DEP'T OF DEF., <i>Comprehensive Review of the Future Role of the Reserve Component</i> , Vol. I (Apr. 5, 2011) .....	15, 17
THE FEDERALIST NO. 23 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 105-448 (1998) .....	13
Jeffery M. Hirsch, <i>Can Congress Use Its War Powers To Protect Military Employees from State Sovereign Immunity?</i> , 34 SETON HALL L. REV. 999 (2004) .....	16
Jessica Vasil, <i>The Beginning of the End: Implications of Violating USERRA</i> , DEPAUL J. SOC. JUST. 1, 22 (2018) .....	17
Off. of People Analytics, <i>2019 Status of Force Survey of Reserve Component Members</i> , DEP'T OF DEF. 174 (Aug. 2020) .....	17, 18
Off. of Veterans' Emp. & Training, U.S. Dep't of Lab., <i>Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994: FY 2015 Annual Report to Congress</i> .....	25
Presidential Statement on Signing Pub. L. No. 90-491, 4 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. (Aug. 17, 1968) .....	10

RESERVE FORCES POL'Y BD., <i>Improving the Total Force: Using the National Guard and Reserves</i> , RFPB Report FY17-01 11 (Nov. 1, 2016) .....	15, 16
S. Rep. No. 93-907 (1974).....	10, 11
See Col. (Ret.) Richard J. Dunn, <i>America's Reserve and National Guard Components: Key Contributors to U.S. Military Strength</i> , THE HERITAGE FOUND. (Oct. 5, 2015).....	14
<i>Selective Compulsory Military Training and Service; H.R. 10132 Before the H. Comm. On Military Affairs</i> (1940).....	9
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918) .....	7
Steve Vogel, <i>Returning military members allege job discrimination — by federal government</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 19, 2012) .....	20
Susan M. Gates, et al., <i>Supporting Employers in the Reserve Operational Forces Era</i> , RAND CORP. 44 (2013).....	18
Theodore F. Figniski, <i>Research: Companies Are Less Likely to Hire Current Military Reservists</i> , HARV. BUS. SCH. (Oct. 13, 2017), <a href="https://hbr.org/2017/10/research-companies-are-less-likely-to-hire-current-military-reservists">https://hbr.org/2017/10/research-companies-are-less-likely-to-hire-current-military-reservists</a> ....	18



U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.15 .....	5
U.S. DEP'T OF LAB., Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employment Situation of Veterans—2019</i> 4 (Mar. 19, 2020),  <a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/vet.pdf">https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/vet.pdf</a> .....	19
U.S. DEP'T OF LAB., <i>Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994: FY 2008 Annual Report to Congress</i> (2009).....	24
U.S. DEP'T OF LAB., <i>Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994: FY 2014 Annual Report to Congress</i> (2015).....	24
U.S. DEP'T OF LAB., <i>Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994: FY 2020 Annual Report to Congress</i> (2021).....	24
U.S. DEP'T OF LAB., <i>Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994: FY 2019 Annual Report to Congress</i> (July 2020)...	22, 23, 24
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-07-259, <i>Nuclear Detection: Military Personnel: Additional Actions Needed to Improve Oversight of Reserve Employment Issues 2</i> (Feb. 2007) .....	24

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-11-55,  
*Servicemember Reemployment: Agencies Are  
Generally Timely in Processing Redress  
Complaints, but Improvements Needed in  
Maintaining Data and Reporting* 13 (2010) ..... 23

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-15-77,  
*Veterans' Reemployment Rights: Department of  
Labor Has Higher Performance Than the Office of  
Special Counsel on More Demonstration Project  
Measures* 11 (Nov. 2014)..... 24
